

## NOTICE FOR EMPANELMENT OF ADVOCATES AS PROSECUTION COUNSELS

1. Applications are invited from reputed advocates with good academic credentials for empanelment as Special Public Prosecutor (SPP) in duly filled **proforma "P1**" as per CBDT, Instruction No.02/2023 dated 30.11.2023 for representing prosecution cases of the Income Tax department in Court of Sessions and its sub - ordinate courts at Court of District Judge & Addl. Sessions Judge Thane and JMFC court at Thane, Kalyan and Panvel and Nashik, Malegaon, Dhule, Nandurbar, Jalgaon, Aurangabad, Beed, Jalna, Nanded, Latur, Osmanabad, Hingoli & Parbhani.

- 2. To be eligible for engagement as an SPP, a person should :
  - a. be eligible to appear before the court as an Advocate and
  - b. Have a minimum experience of 7 years as a practicing Advocate, in criminal matters. Adequate experience of handling trials relating to Direct Taxes is desirable.
  - 3. The application proforma, eligibility, terms & conditions of empanelment, fees etc., are given in Instruction No.02/2023 dated 30.11.2023 issued by Central Board of Direct Taxes, Government of India which can be accessed at <u>www.incometaxindia.gov.in</u> or may be obtained from the office of Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Pune.
  - 4. Desirous and eligible advocates may send the applications complete in all aspect to <u>pune.ccit@incometax.gov.in</u> or at the following address till 5.00 p.m. on or before 14 days from the date of publication of this advertisement in news paper. Advocate from Bar Association may also apply.
  - 5. Further, in case of proposal or re-appointment of any SPP(s) who was/were part of the expired panel, re-appointment proforma as per "P4" of Annexure is to be furnished with the proposal may also file on the following address.

Officer of the Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Pune Aayakar Bhavan, 12, Sadhu Vaswani Road, Pune-411001

- 6. Canvassing in any form shall constitute a disqualification.
- The earlier advertisement published by PCIT-1, Thane on 27.12.2022 and PCIT-1, Nashik on 18.11.2022 as advertised in news papers stands cancelled due to some technical reasons. Therefore all applicants who applied previously may also apply afresh.
- Copy of this notice is also available on Department's website www.incometaxindia.gov.in

Sq/\_\_ (KRISHNA KANT MISHRA) Income Tax Officer (HQ) for Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Pune